ORDINANCE NO. <u>299</u> CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO MEMBERSHIP ON THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION AND AMENDING SECTION 2.32.010 OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 2.32.010 of the Lacey Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.32.010 Created--Term--Vacancies. Pursuant to the authority conferred by RCW 35.63, there is hereby created a city planning commission, consisting of twelve nine members who shall be appointed by the mayor and confirmed by the council. The term of office of the members shall be six years, but of the first twelve appointed, the term of two shall end on the second day of January in the year, 1968, and the terms of each of the others shall expire in rotation on the second day of January of each succeeding year. The terms of the first twelve members appointed shall be fixed and designated by the mayor at the time of such appointment.

Vacancies occurring otherwise than through the expiration of terms shall be filled for the unexpired terms. Members may be removed, after public hearing, by the mayor, with the approval of the city council, for inefficiency, neglect of duty or malfeasance in office. The members shall be selected without respect to political affiliations and they shall serve without compensation.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 24 day of MAY, 1973.

ATTEST:

mothy M. June City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PASSED: <u>5-24-73</u>

PUBLISHED: <u>5-3/-73</u>

City Attorney

| Med 5/10/73 TABLED 5/10/73 UN TABLED 5/24/73 2 dead 5/24/73 Passed 5/11/73

And the second of the second o